

**GRANTED**

No. 98-1991

Supreme Court, U.S.  
**FILED**

FEB 03 2000

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

BRUCE BABBITT, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR,  
ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO  
*Mayer, Brown & Platt*  
1675 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-2500

CONSTANCE E. BROOKS  
*C.E. Brooks & Associates, P.C.*  
1776 Lincoln, Suite 1010  
Denver, CO 80203  
(303) 863-0836

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
ASHEESH AGARWAL  
*Mayer, Brown & Platt*  
190 South LaSalle St.  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 782-0600

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. THE "PERMITTED USE" AND "PREFERENCE" RULES EXCEED THE SECRETARY'S AUTHORITY . . . . .	1
A. The Secretary does not have unbridled discretion . . . . .	4
B. Forage levels were adjudicated as part of the preference determination . . . . .	5
C. The Secretary "recognized and acknowledged" privileges to specific amounts of forage, which must be safeguarded . . . . .	7
D. The 1995 regulations do not safeguard forage adjudicated under the TGA . . . . .	8
E. Nothing in the FLPMA relieves the Secretary of his obligation to safeguard forage adjudicated under the TGA . . . . .	8
F. Congress ratified the Secretary's interpretation of the TGA . . . . .	11
G. Congress rejected the range reform rules . . . . .	12
H. Adverse effects of ending recognition of adjudicated forage are significant . . . . .	13
II. THE RANGE IMPROVEMENTS RULE IS INVALID . . . . .	14
III. GRAZING PERMITS MAY BE GRANTED ONLY TO PERSONS IN THE LIVESTOCK BUSINESS . . . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Aluminum Co. v. Central Lincoln Peoples' Util. Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984) . . . . .	19
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) . . . . .	12
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) . . . . .	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .	17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	15
<i>ICC v. ATA</i> , 467 U.S. 354 (1984) . . . . .	5
<i>Federal Open Market Comm. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979) . . . . .	12
<i>FTC v. A.P.W. Paper Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 193 (1946) . . . .	10
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984) . . . . .	12
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) . .	18
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) . . . . .	8
<i>McLean v. BLM</i> , 133 IBLA 225 (1995) . . . . .	5, 10
<i>McNeil v. Seaton</i> , 281 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1960) . . . .	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) . . . . .	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) . . . . .	20
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	15
<i>Oman v. United States</i> , 179 F.2d 738 (10th Cir. 1949) . . . . .	7
<i>Red Canyon Sheep Co. v. Ickes</i> , 98 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1938) . . . . .	8
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980) .	18
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 409 U.S. 488 (1973) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) . . . . .	2
<i>Constitution and Statutes:</i>	
U.S. CONST., Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 . . . . .	13
43 U.S.C. § 315 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 315b . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 315c. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
43 U.S.C. § 315h . . . . .	8
43 U.S.C. § 1411 (1964) (expired) . . . . .	9
43 U.S.C. § 1701 . . . . .	11
43 U.S.C. § 1712 . . . . .	9
43 U.S.C. § 1752 . . . . .	9
<i>Regulations:</i>	
43 C.F.R. § 161.6 (1955) . . . . .	7
43 C.F.R. § 4100.0-5 (1994) . . . . .	6
43 C.F.R. § 4100.0-5 (1984) . . . . .	10
43 C.F.R. § 4100.0-5 (1995) . . . . .	14
43 C.F.R. § 4110.2-2 (1995) . . . . .	14
43 C.F.R. § 4110.2-2 (1994) . . . . .	7
43 C.F.R. § 4110.2-3 (1988) . . . . .	20
43 C.F.R. § 4110.3-1 (1984) . . . . .	7
43 C.F.R. § 4111.4-2 (1964) . . . . .	7
43 FED. REG. (1978) . . . . .	6, 10
44 FED. REG. (1979) . . . . .	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
60 FED. REG. (1995) . . . . .	2, 6, 14
Range Code (Mar. 16, 1938) . . . . .	6, 19
1937 Rules for Administration of Grazing Districts . . . . .	4, 19
<i>Legislative Materials:</i>	
78 CONG. REC. (1934) . . . . .	4, 5, 13
122 CONG. REC. (1976) . . . . .	13
139 CONG. REC. (1993) . . . . .	13
HEARING ON S. 2539 BEFORE THE SENATE COMM. ON PUBLIC LANDS (1935) . . . . .	12
H.R. REP. NO. 73-903 (1934) . . . . .	5, 8
H.R. REP. NO. 95-1122 (1978) . . . . .	13
S. REP. NO. 74-2371 (1936) . . . . .	11
<i>To Provide for the Orderly Use, Improvement, and Development of the Public Range, HEARINGS ON H.R. 2835 AND H.R. 5622 BEFORE THE SUBCOMM. ON PUBLIC LANDS OF THE HOUSE COMM. ON INTERIOR AND INSULAR AFFAIRS, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) . . . . .</i>	<i>5</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
<i>To Provide for the Orderly Use, Improvement, and Development of the Public Range</i> , HEARINGS ON H.R. 3019 BEFORE THE HOUSE COMM. ON THE PUBLIC LANDS, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935) . . .	2, 6
<i>To Provide for the Orderly Use, Improvement, and Development of the Public Range</i> , HEARINGS ON H.R. 6462 BEFORE THE SENATE COMM. ON PUBLIC LANDS, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) . . . . .	16, 17
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
G. COGGINS, ET AL., PUBLIC NATURAL RESOURCES LAW (1999) . . . . .	1, 8
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, BLM, 50 YEARS OF PUBLIC LAND MANAGEMENT (1984) . . . . .	8
Department of the Interior, Office of the Secretary, <i>Legal Problems in Grazing Regulation</i> (Nov. 14, 1936) . . . . .	2, 4, 5, 19
P. FOSS, POLITICS AND GRASS (1960) . . . . .	6
<i>Rights of Pueblos under the TGA</i> , 56 Interior Dec. 308 (1938) . . . . .	18
5 THOMPSON ON REAL PROPERTY (D. Thomas ed. 1994) . . . . .	16
